

No. 23-CV-1981

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

COOPER NICHOLAS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and DELMONT UNIVERSITY,  
*Respondents.*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

TEAM 003  
Counsel for Petitioner

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THE ASTROPHYSICS GRANT’S REQUIREMENT IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL  
CONDITION THAT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT ..... 5

    A. The grant’s condition is viewpoint discriminatory..... 5

    B. Even if this Court finds that the condition is not viewpoint discriminatory, it is still  
        content discriminatory..... 7

    C. Respondents fail to satisfy strict scrutiny ..... 8

    D. The condition leverages Dr. Nicholas’s grant benefits to suppress his right to free  
        speech.....11

    E. The government speech doctrine is inapplicable because the grant’s condition targets  
        and restricts private speech. ....13

    F. Respondents’ actions offend First Amendment foundational principles .....15

II. THE STATE-FUNDED ASTROPHYSICS GRANT WOULD NOT VIOLATE THE  
ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE..... 16

A. The Astrophysics Grant is a neutral government program.....	17
B. Any public funds or benefit flowing to religion would only be through Dr. Nicholas’s independent choices .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24
APPENDIX A.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island*,  
517 U.S. 484 (1996) ..... 9

*Abrams v. United States*,  
250 U.S. 616 (1919) ..... 15

*Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.*,  
570 U.S. 205 (2013) ..... 11, 12

*Bd. of Educ. v. Allen*,  
392 U.S. 236 (1968) ..... 19

*Brandenburg v. Ohio*,  
395 U.S. 444 (1969) ..... 15

*Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n*,  
564 U.S. 786 (2011) ..... 7, 8

*Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette*,  
515 U.S. 753 (1995) ..... 17, 23

*Carson v. Makin*,  
596 U.S. 767 (2022) ..... 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

*Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire*,  
315 U.S. 568 (1942) ..... 9

*City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC*,  
596 U.S. 61 (2022) ..... 7

*Cohen v. California*,  
403 U.S. 15 (1971) ..... 10, 15

*Connick v. Myers*,  
461 U.S. 138 (1983) ..... 13

*Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue*,  
140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020) ..... 17, 18, 19, 22, 24

*Everson v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
330 U.S. 1 (1947) ..... 18

<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Ca.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	11
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	23
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	12
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022) .....	16, 22, 24
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	9
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	8
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	11, 13
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	21
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018) .....	23
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017) .....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	19
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	9
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983) .....	19
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	9
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 583 U.S. 1165 (2018) .....	10

<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	9
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	11
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	13
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	5
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (2018) .....	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987) .....	13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Regan v. Tax'n With Representation of Wa.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	11, 12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	5, 6, 13, 14
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1990) .....	11
<i>S.F. Arts &amp; Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	14
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980) .....	9
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	5, 12
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	9
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) .....	23

<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	16
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017) .....	19, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Am. Libr. Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003) .....	11
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	10
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 420 U.S. 971 (1975) .....	9
<i>Witters v. Wa. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) .....	20
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015) .....	14
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	19
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1995) .....	23
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	10
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	18, 19, 20, 21
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	16
<b>SECONDARY AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	21
Manuela F. Pinto, <i>Open Science for Private Interests? How the Logic of Open Science Contributes to the Commercialization of Research</i> , <i>Frontiers Rsch. Metrics &amp; Analytics</i> , Nov. 2020 .....	14



Mario Livio, *Galileo and the Science Deniers* (2020)..... 15

Michael W. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*,  
44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) ..... 24

Thomas S. Kuhn, *The Structure of Scientific Revolutions* (1962) ..... 15, 16
